

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

GREEN PARTY OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*, :
:
Plaintiffs, :
v. :
:
JEFFREY GARFIELD, *et al.*, : CIVIL NO. 3:06-cv-1030
:
Defendants, : (Consolidated with 06-cv-1360)
:
AUDREY BLONDIN, *et al.*, :
:
Intervenor-Defendants. :

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS AND
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS
AND FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

A. QUALIFYING CRITERIA..... 3

B. GRANTING OF FUNDS..... 6

C. EXPENDITURE LIMITS 8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CEP AT ISSUE IN THIS LITIGATION..... 11

1. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Petitioning Party Provisions Because Some Green Party And Libertarian Party Candidates Must Qualify As Petitioning Party Candidates..... 12

2. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Primary Election Grants Because They Are Categorically Excluded From Receiving Them 14

3. Plaintiffs Green Party And Libertarian Party Have Organizational Standing To Assert Claims On Behalf Of Individuals Seeking To Make Independent Expenditures..... 15

B. COUNT I ALLEGES FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS BASED ON THE QUALIFYING CRITERIA AND DISTRIBUTION FORMULAS OF THE CEP..... 16

1. Buckley Was Premised Upon Certain Fundamental Assumptions That Do Not Apply To The CEP 17

2.	The CEP Contains Unreasonable Qualifying Criteria That Unfairly Favor Major Parties, Impose Too Great Of A Burden On Minor And Petitioning Parties, And Categorically Exclude Candidates.....	19
3.	The CEP Subsidizes Rather Than Substitutes Private Financing Of Campaigns And Entrenches The Dominance Of Major Parties	26
C.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS BASED ON THE MATCHING FUND AND INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURE PROVISIONS	32
1.	The Matching Fund Provisions Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights By Unfairly Enhancing The Speech Of The Major Parties.....	33
2.	The CEP Trigger Provision Keyed to Independent Expenditures Burdens the First Amendment Rights of Non-Candidates.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Party of Texas v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974).....15

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons v. Brewer,
363 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Ariz. 2005)2, 32, 33, 38

Baur v. Veneman,
352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir.2003).....11,12

Blue Tree Hotel Investment. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc., 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004) 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.,
352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 11

Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Elections Practices,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....*passim*

Daggett v. Webster,
74 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Me. 1999) 14

Day v. Holahan,
34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)38, 39

Gable v. Patton,
142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)32

Greenberg v. Bolger,
497 F. Supp. 756 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)16, 17

Gurary v. Winehouse,
235 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 12

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	12, 16
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 5:06-CV-324-BR (Order Oct. 26, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	39
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	17
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Samuels v. Air Transp. Local 504</i> , 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Yale New Haven Hospital</i> , 727 F. Supp 784 (D. Conn. 1990).....	11
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Ziembra v. Wezner</i> , 366 F.3d 161 (2d Cir.2004).....	11

Connecticut Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(5).....	4, 13, 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372(6).....	5, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-381.....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-382.....	14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-451t	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601.....	8, 9, 30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-604.....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-608.....	29
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-611.....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-704.....	3, 4, 23, 25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-713.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-714.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-718.....	25, 28, 30

Other Statutes

21-A M.R.S.A. § 1125(3)	4, 7
21-A M.R.S.A. § 1125(8)	29
A.R.S. § 16-952	29

Other Authorities

Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices, <i>2006 Candidate’s Guide</i> , available at, www.maine.gov/ethics/pdf/2006_candidate_guide.pdf	15
Office of the Secretary of the State, <i>Election Results for Governor and Lieutenant Governor</i> , Nov. 7, 2006, available at, http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2006_Nov_Election/Gov.&%20Lt.Gov.pdf	13
Office of the Secretary of the State, <i>Election Results for Secretary of the State</i> , Nov. 7, 2006, available at,	

http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2006_Nov_Election/SecoftheState.pdf	13, 14
Office of the Secretary of the State, <i>Election Results for State Representative</i> , Nov. 7, 2006, available at, http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2006_Nov_Election/StateRep.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Secretary of the State, <i>Election Results for State Senate</i> , Nov. 7, 2006, available at, http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2006_Nov_Election/StateSente.pdf	5, 21, 23, 27
OLR Research Report, <i>Campaign Expenditures and Contributions in Connecticut</i> , 2000-2004, Aug. 2, 2005	4, 6, 28, 29
OLR Research Report, <i>Campaign Expenditures by Statewide Office Candidates</i> , Aug. 17, 2005.....	<i>passim</i>
OLR Research Report, <i>Campaign Expenditures – 2004 Legislative Races</i> , Feb. 23, 2005.....	6, 24, 29
OLR Research Report, <i>Past Performance of Petitioning and Minor Party Candidates in Connecticut</i> , Mar. 9, 2006 (revised)	4
